1. Current sensing coils are matched with monitor.
2. Mount the monitor to a DIN rail using integrated mount-
ing clips on backside of power monitor.
3. Connect non-energized 3 phase input voltage (terminals
2-4, neutral 1 if used) using 22-12 AWG copper con-
ductors rated 75°C minimum.  1 amp fuses are recom-
mended.  All terminals to be tightened to 6 inch-pounds
torque.

POWER MONITOR TYPE:
APN - AC Power Monitor, Digital Output
Model Number KeySpecifi cations
Quick “How To” Guide
OUTPUT TYPE:
MOD - Modbus RTU (RS485)
POWER SUPPLY:
24U - 24VAC/VDC
120 - 120VAC
240 - 240VAC
791000007 Rev 8
Know Your Power
Other NK Technologies Products Include:
AC & DC Current Transducers
AC & DC Current Operated Switches
1 & 3Power Transducers
Current & Potential Transformers (CTs & PTs)
 Power Supply
Current Input  RC Type Rogowski Coils
Coils Aperture  RC1 - 0-500 A, 4.5” (11.5 cm)
   ID 2 meter (80 in) long leads
   RC2 - 0-2000 A, 4.5” (11.5 cm)
   ID 2 meter (80 in) long leads
Voltage Input  347/600 VAC 3-Phase Wye
   system with earthed neutral max
   600 VAC 3-Phase Delta
   Measurement Category III
   (either wye or delta)
Output   Modbus RTU (RS485)
   KWH pulse contact, 40 mA
   50 VDC max
Accuracy  < 1% (10-100% of range)
Linearity  < 0.5%
Response Time  120 mS
Isolation Voltage  UL listed to 5400 VAC
Frequency Range  50 or 60 Hz auto select
Enclosure  UL94 V-0 Rated
Operating Temp  14-122°F
   (-10 to +50°C)
Environmental  0–95% RH Non-condensing
   Altitude to 2000 meters (6561 ft)
   Pollution Degree 2
   Indoor use
EMC/Immunity  EN50081-1, EN50082-2
Listings    UL/cUL
INSTRUCTIONS
APN SERIES
AC Power Monitor
RC Type Current Sensors
Modbus RTU Output
Model
Option
Power Voltage Usage OVP
Category
24U 24 VAC/VDC (+/-10%)
50/60 Hz AC power
180 mA II
120 120 VAC (+/-10%)
50/60 Hz
50 mA II
240 240 VAC (+/-10%)
50/60 Hz
25 mA II
3511 Charter Park Drive, San Jose, CA  95136
Phone:  800-959-4014 or 408-871-7510
Fax:  408-871-7515
sales@nktechnologies.com, www.nktechnologies.com
Description
Installation
APN Series Power Monitors are designed to monitor AC
loads and provide data points displaying line voltage, cur-
rent, instantaneous wattage, accumulated watt-hours and